
The Ayala Coop reached remarkable levels of success 
in 2017, its 22nd year of existence, as it continued 
to raise the bar not only for itself but for other 
organizations in its class.  This was especially true in the 
most important indicators of success for a cooperative, 
including growth in membership and total assets as 
well as in an area that determines to a large extent a 
coop’s performance – loan availment.

Just like last year, perhaps the most impressive area 
of growth posted by the Coop is in its membership.  
While the previous year’s membership growth was 
phenomenal in itself, the increase in this department 
for 2017 was equally significant given the saturation 
level that any such development might reach at a 
certain point.

But the Coop still registered the highest number of 
members in its history at the end of any year, accounting 
for a total of 33,618 as of December 31, 2017.  That 
figure actually reached a peak of 35,773, but it settled 
at that final number as there were 2,155 terminations 
that took place before the year ended, which, however, 
were still fewer than the 2,617 that left in 2016, and are 
easily outnumbered by the 5,675 new members that 
came in, more than 500 of those coming from 15 new 
Ayala Group subsidiaries. When all is said and done, 
the yearend figure represented a hefty increase of 12 
percent over the previous year’s total of 30,078.  

Many factors, of course, were responsible for such 
growth in membership.  A project called “Balik Coop,” for 
example, generated some 322 “balikbayans” who went 
back into the Coop’s fold.  The Coop also continued with its 
various membership engagement activities, undertaking 
such activities year-round and reaching out to members 
nationwide through 56 chapter meetings and 61 field 
visits. More than 3,000 respondents present during those 
chapter meetings gave the Coop a customer satisfaction 
rating of 94 percent.  The Coop also held the HR Partners 
Summit in Nuvali with 48 HR coordinators from 29 different 
Ayala companies.  As part of its membership engagement 
activities, it continued its active involvement in Employee 
Relations Network programs, particularly the JZA Cup, as 
well as company anniversary activities and other events 
while also engaging employees in its corporate social 
responsibility programs.  It also showed its heart by 
donating P178,000 to employees of now-Ayala subsidiary 
University of Nueva Caceres affected by Typhoon Niña 
and blazed a trail by sponsoring a “Speed Dating” event 
involving 24 female and 16  male participants from the 
conglomerate.

In addition, the various channels that have been put in 
place have also been continually employed.  The Coop’s 
Customer Service Desk responded to 13,380 e-mails and 
960 phone calls, while its Facebook Page generated 
12,000 “likes.”

Just as impressive as the membership growth was the 
growth in loan availment.  This category in a way shows 
how far the Coop has gone as it posted a new all-time 
record of P1.69 billion for 2017, which surpassed even 
the target for the year of P1.6 billion by P93 million or six 
percent, and the previous all-time high of P1.48 billion 
set in 2016 by P210 million or a robust 14 percent.

Majority of the loan releases may be attributed to 
the quarterly loan promotions, which continued to 
lead the growth in loans with P1.11 billion being taken 
out by close to 9,000 members.  Quarterly loan promos 
like “Unang Pasabog,” “Birit sa Tag-init,” “Sa Habagat 
Walang Mabigat” and “Bigay Hilig” jacked up the total 
of P1.54 billion released for regular loans.  On the other 
hand, while housing loans at this point comprise just a 
miniscule amount of the total loan releases at P36.45 
million, it posted the largest growth of 118 percent 
and represents a great potential for further growth as 

Midway through last year, Agriculture Secretary 
Manny Piñol met with the country’s business leaders, 
asking them to help the agricultural sector, among 
others. Thereafter, Ayala Corporation Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer Jaime Augusto Zobel de 
Ayala, together with Ayala Foundation President Ruel 
Maranan, paid a courtesy call on Piñol.

Piñol then asked JAZA if the Ayala Group could help 
the country’s farmers by getting involved in the DA’s 
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Officials of Seda Atria Hotel, the Dingle Multi-Purpose Cooperative and the Ayala Coop show off copies of the trail-blazing agreement 
they signed whereby the Coop would serve as conduit in the Iloilo coop’s provision of Seda’s rice requirements.  Shown are (from left) 
Remelyn Recoter, Leo Caneda and Atty. Francisco Villano Jr. of the Department of Agriculture, Marilou Gonzaga of Dingle, Andrea 
Mastellone of Seda Hotels, Joseph del Rosario of Seda Atria, Dina Orosa of the Ayala Coop and Joanna Duarte of Ayala Foundation.
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Corporate Rice Farming Program or CRFP.  The CRFP is 
part of a comprehensive poverty alleviation program 
being promoted by the DA “to help farmers generate 
more income by engaging institutional buyers.”

JAZA thereafter discussed the idea with Maranan, 
who as a member of the Coop’s Board of Directors 
suggested that the Coop be involved in the program.  
Thus did a trail-blazing move by the Coop start to help 
fellow coops, in this case rice farmers’ cooperatives.

One thing the Ayala Coop can’t be accused of is being afraid to try new things.
This was again proven in 2017, when the Coop got involved in new endeavors it was previously not 

expected to be part of.  Among these endeavors is serving as a conduit to rice farmers’ cooperatives in 
a program designed to help farmers get a regular market for their produce.

Continued on page 4
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Coop goes out of its comfort zone 
to innovate, explore new ventures
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AYALA MULTI-PURPOSE COOPERATIVE
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In Million Pesos)

PROPOSED 2018 BUDGET

vThe Ayala Coop was picked during the KoopBida Awards as best-performing coop 
among “billionaire” coops in terms of growth in total assets and membership as well 
as best-performing coop “with significant concern for community projects nationwide.”  
Here, Coop personnel led by GM Dina Orosa (with trophy) are shown with officials of the 
Makati Cooperative Development Office after receiving one of the awards.

When one achieves a level of growth that’s considered phenomenal, 
everything that follows usually becomes anti-climactic.  Not in the case of the 
Ayala Coop.  The now-33,000-plus-strong organization continued to hit new 
marks in 2017, debunking the theory that when one hits its peak, there’s 
no way to go but down.  Such a phenomenon was of course a product of 
the synergy and drive that exists among the Coop’s leadership, its members 
and its external stakeholders, many of whom merely have to reach out to 
prompt the Coop to action.  That commitment to help, along with, of course, 
having become even bigger, may have well been the theme for the Coop in 
the past year as the pictures here show.  (Photos on this spread by Jen Luyun)

(As audited by SGV & Co.)                                                                       December 31 

ASSETS 2017 2016 % Change

Cash and cash equivalents 380.4 439.0 -13%

Loans receivable - net 1,830.9 1,543.2 19%

Short-term deposit 285.0 70.0 307%

Financial assets at amortized cost 227.0 212.0 7%

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5.3 5.3 0%

Property and equipment - net 2.1 0.6 250%

Systems software - net 6.6 7.4 -11%

Net pension asset 0.8 0 100%

Other assets 2.2 0.9 144%

 2,740.3 2,278.4 20%

LIABILITIES AND MEMBERS’ EQUITY 2017 2016 % Change

Accounts and other payables 99.1 86.7 14%

Notes payable 56.2 57.6 -2%

Interest on share capital and patronage refund 200.3 169.9 18%

Due to unions and federations 6.6 5.4 22%

Total Liabilities 362.2 319.6 13%

Total Members’ Equity 2,378.1 1,958.8 21%

 2,740.3 2,278.4 20%

(As audited by SGV & Co.)                                                                         For the Year Ended December 31

REVENUES 2017 2016 % Change

Interest income 254.3 217.9 17%

Penalties and fines 15.0 13.4 12%

Membership and service fees 9.8 9.4 4%

Miscellaneous and other income 3.2 6.0 -47%

 282.3 246.7 14%

EXPENSES 2017 2016 % Change

Salaries and employees’ benefits 14.7 13.6 8%

Impairment losses on loans receivable 9.7 11.3 -14%

Other operating expenses 22.3 22.0 1%

 46.7 46.9 0%

NET SURPLUS 235.6 199.8 18%

2018 Budget Assumptions

Membership -  39,000 net of terminations 

 -  15% increase (7,000 new members) 

Loan Releases               Total of P1.95 billion from P1.69 billion (15% increase)

Gross Revenue              10% increase to P310.54 million from P282.31 million

Total Expenses             10% increase to P51.37 million from P46.70 million

Net Surplus                   10% increase to P259.18 million from P235.62 million

Membership       
•	 Increase	membership	penetration	and	engagement	via	enhanced	

and more accurate analytics and synergy with Ayala Group 
companies

Loans and Other Revenue Generation Options
•	 Improve	 “bread	 and	 butter”	 loan	 products	 addressing	 specific	

targeted groups and borrowers’ behaviors    
•	 Focus	on	new	businesses
    
Collections       
•	 Revisit	loan	eligibility	based	on	business	type,	collection	experience	

and retirement vesting schedules/benefits   
•	 Unload/sell	hardcore	portfolio	to	third-party	collection	agencies	in	
 compliance with the Data Privacy Law
   
Back Office/Operations     
•	 More	automation/digitization	for	improved	efficiency	and	customer	

service
•	 Review	 systems	 in	 place	 (MLMS	 and	 AIMS)	 to	 ensure	 successful	

interface and/or service delivery     
•	 Provide	more	controls	to	ensure	data	integrity
  
Organization/People      
•	 Instill	and	promote	what	“Alagang	Coop”	stands	 for	by	upgrading	

people’s customer service skills, using a more relationship- 
management	approach	and	developing	efficient	operations/system	
support

   
CSR/Volunteerism Programs     
•	 Sustain	 advocacy	 regarding	 education	 through	 the	 continued	

support of current education-related programs/projects and 
expanding their reach

•	 Broaden	CSR/volunteerism	coverage	to	include	livelihood	training

BIGGERstill

2017 2016

Interest on share capital (formerly dividends) 6.69% 7.16%

Patronage refund 30.14% 27.62%
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An agreement whereby farm service provider Palawan ARC Cooperative Federation 
would provide the rice requirements of Ten Knots Development Corporation with the 
Ayala Coop serving as middleman was forged in September.  Showing off the contract 
are the signatories that include Agriculture, PARCOFED and TKDC officials as well as the 
Coop’s Dina Orosa and Ayala Foundation’s Ruel Maranan and Joanna Duarte.

Trails were blazed and new standards of excellence were set during Randy Maranan’s 
seven-year tenure as Ayala Coop chairman.  Here, Maranan is feted by his successor, 
Ayala Corporation Managing Director for Corporate Resources J.P. Orbeta, and Coop GM 
Dina Orosa.

Participants in the HR Partners Summit in Nuvali sponsored by the Coop in October pose 
for a group picture with Coop personnel led by Dina Orosa (top row, ninth from left).  
Some 48 HR coordinators from 29 different Ayala companies attended the team building-
cum-orientation activity.

The Coop invaded Bicol in May to undertake activities under the Brigada Eskwela 
Program and to donate various items, including a first-of-its-kind toy library, to the Sta. 
Cruz Elementary School in Ligao, Albay.  Here, the Coop team is shown with pupils during 
the turnover of the toy library to their school.  

Four more scholars of the Coop under the Affordable Private Education Center or 
APEC program were determined in July, completing the roster of 20 scholars under the 
program.  The 20 scholars are shown in a posterity shot with Ayala Coop, APEC and Ayala 
Foundation officers and personnel.

Coop volunteers led by GM Dina Orosa and Healing Servants Foundation official Fr. 
Gerald Deveza take a look at the carabao the Coop donated for use by the Divine Healer 
Academy in Sorsogon, the school supported by the foundation, in teaching farming to its 
older students.

The Ayala Coop has a well-earned reputation for being a bastion of seriousness for 
its avowed task of helping people with their microfinancing needs as well as the less 
fortunate through its corporate social responsibility programs.  But there’s a fun 
side to the Coop as its innovative “Speed Dating” event showed.  This game, held on 
the occasion of Valentine’s Day last year, unraveled not only that other side but also 
afforded Coop members to have fun, enjoy the process of discovering what’s inside 
Ayala Group colleagues of the opposite sex, and make new friends in the process.  The 
intended result of enabling participants to find their match might not have come to 
pass for some of the 30-odd gamers, but it was indeed a lot of fun for them and, for the 
Coop, a good break from its usually somber existence.

AMENDMENTS
A. Amendments in the Articles of Cooperation

Art. II. Objectives and Purposes
 8. To engage in rental business, laundry services, and secure franchise rights for the 

operation of various businesses, for the benefit of its members and non-members;

Art. VIII.  Capitalization
 Increase in Capitalization from P2.5 billion to P3.5 billion:

 - Common Shares consisting of 5 million 6 hundred thousand (5,600,000) shares, at P500 
par value per share amounting to P2 bilion 8 hundred million Pesos (P2,800,000,000.00), 
and

 - Preferred Shares consisting of 1 million 4 hundred thousand (1,400,000) shares, at P500 
par value per share amounting to P700 hundred million Pesos (P700,000,000.00)

Art. IX. Subscribed Capital and Paid Up
 That the amount of P2,198,736,966 of the authorized share capital has been subscribed 

and paid.

B.  Amendments in the By-Laws
Art. III.  Government
Sec. 4 Holding of the annual General Assembly from 90 to 120 days after the close of the 

calendar year.
Sec. 5, 16, Change the name from Audit and Inventory Committee to Audit Committee
17, 20, 30 (based on R.A. 9520 - Philippine Cooperative Code of 2008)

Fun Side of the Coop

Participants chat with each other before coming up with their assessment of their 
chatmate, with the entire process being repeated until each participant has chatted with all 
counterparts of the opposite sex and ranked each of them.



The English Thesaurus defines “symbiotic” as 
interdependent, synergetic, reciprocal, mutually 
beneficial, and cooperative.

As such, the term alone perfectly symbolizes what a 
cooperative association is all about, what its essence and 
reason for being is.

A cooperative, as its very meaning signifies, helps 
people, in this sense the people who have banded 
together to establish this organization designed to help 
them, most often with their microfinancing needs, and 
on the side with their need for a savings vehicle for 
themselves.

The Ayala Coop has gone farther than that basic 
essence since becoming active in various corporate 
social responsibility programs.  In the past few years, 
its advocacies have become so many, so varied and 

so steeped that its legend in that regard has grown 
to massive proportions, as affirmed by the yearly 
recognitions it has been accorded by external bodies.

Such an involvement, of course, has not only been 
inspired by its leadership but has also been fueled by 
the culture and commitment of its various stakeholders, 
especially its 33,000-strong (and counting) membership.  
As strong as that commitment is, the Coop could not have 
been as effective nor possessed the capability to help if 
it did not have the needed wherewithal, the ability to 
support those advocacies through the funds that can be 
spared by an organization as large or as affluent as itself.

This is why the very basic characteristics of the Coop 
come back when its ability to help is discussed.  Its 
symbiotic relationship with its members is a given, 
and this is highlighted by an even bigger growth in 

membership as well as in loan availment.  Even as 
everybody talks about such growth, it can’t be denied 
that the overall increase in its value has also increased 
the Coop’s ability to help the society-at-large.  Without 
its members’ increasing presence, of course, such an 
overall growth wouldn’t have been possible.

In effect, the Coop’s members are not only enjoying 
a symbiotic relationship with their organization but are 
also helping the organization help a third party as well 
– the less fortunate members of society who are at the 
receiving end of the Coop’s corporate social responsibility 
programs.  The Coop thus has a lot to thank for even as 
it celebrates many more milestones in growth.  And it 
can thank its members for instigating that growth – and 
for making their relationship more than just mutually 
beneficial.

members now realize the advantage of such a facility 
compared with that of commercial banks considering 
the huge amount of patronage refund they can get 
from it.

The Coop also notched several milestones in terms 
of growth in total assets as well as share capital and 
revenue.  Total assets grew by a hefty 20 percent from 
P2.28 billion in 2016 to P2.74 billion in 2017.  Members’ 
total equity, meanwhile, increased even higher by 21 
percent from P1.96 billion in 2016 to P2.38 billion in 
2017, while revenues swelled by 14 percent from P246.7 
million to P282.3 million during the same period.

Even as new benchmarks were established, the 
Coop continues to pursue avenues through which it 
can expand its reaches, find business opportunities 
and	benefit	 its	members.	 	 For	example,	 it	has	already	
reserved a retail space for Manila Water subsidiary 
Healthy	Family	and	a	self-service	laundry	outlet	at	The	
Flats,	 a	 15-storey	 Ayala	 dormitory-type	 residence	 at	
Amorsolo St. corner De la Rosa St. in Makati scheduled 
to open in 2018.  It has also purchased a unit at Pineridge 
Condo in Baguio to make available to its members at 
reasonable rates.  In addition, the Coop was also able to 
generate P400,000 in administrative fees for advancing 
expenses for JZA Cup tournaments.
For	2017,	the	Coop	incurred	administrative	expenses	

of P46.7 million, practically at a standstill compared to 
the P46.9 million it sustained the previous year.  Net 
surplus, on the other hand, posted an increase of 18 
percent, going up from P199.8 million in 2016 to P235.6 
million in 2017.  The dividend rate just went down a bit 
from 7.16 percent to 6.69 percent in 2017 but patronage 
refund checked in higher at 30.14 percent, up from last 
year’s 27.62 percent.

But even as the Ayala Coop took care of the business 
side, it has made an even greater mark on the noble, 
humane side of its existence as it continued, with help 
from Ayala Group partners and their employees, to 
undertake corporate social responsibility programs that 
have	benefitted	thousands	of	young	Filipinos	and	other	
countrymen.

In 2017, the Coop continued with its advocacies 
especially in education.  It partnered with Ayala 
Foundation	 and	 the	 Corazon	 Atayde	 Memorial	
Foundation	 and	 Philippine	 Toy	 Library	 Institute	 to	
undertake projects under the Brigada Eskwela Program 
at the Sta. Cruz Elementary School in Ligao, Albay, 
including the donation of a toy library and school kits, 
the	 implementation	 of	 the	 L.E.T.S.	 (Learning	 English	
Through	 Stories)	 Read	 Program,	 and	 the	 cleaning-
up of the school.  It then donated P100,000 worth of 
farm equipment and a carabao to the Divine Healer 
Academy in Sorsogon to jumpstart its initiative to teach 
farming to older students affected by the K-12 program.  
In	 July,	 four	 additional	 APEC	 (Affordable	 Private	
Education	Center)	 scholars	were	 added	 to	 the	Coop’s	
beneficiaries, completing the roster of 20 the Coop 
committed to send to school as part of its “commitment 
to	 transform	 Filipino	 lives	 through	 affordable	 high-
quality education.”
The	 Coop	 also	 partnered	 with	 Ayala	 Foundation,	

UNC and the Ayala Business Club as well as Integrated 
Microelectronics Inc. as it continued its school-kit 
program, this time distributing a total of 2,931 school 
kits worth P1.6 million to public schools located in as 

far south as Zamboanga and as far north as Dagupan.  
Aside from that donation to UNC employees victimized  
by typhoon, it also donated P50,000 to Caritas for its 
Youth Servant Leadership and Education Program 
and almost P200,000 to the annual MacQuarie Run 
for Centex while helping organize, in partnership 
with	AFI	and	the	ERNet,	the	1,000-strong	Ayala	Group	
contingent that took part in the activity.

Two bloodletting activities were also spearheaded by 
the Coop in coordination with the Philippine National 
Red Cross, with the first undertaken with the ERNet 
nationwide	 in	 February	 generating	 more	 than	 500	
bags of blood and the second during its anniversary 
celebration in October netting 66 bags.  As part of its 
anniversary observance, it likewise sponsored Repertory 
Philippines’ staging of the “Beauty and the Beast” play 
at Onstage in Greenbelt 1.  This was a fundraising event 
for	the	HERO	Foundation	that	generated	P239,000	for	
the beneficiaries made up of orphaned children of 
military personnel killed in battle.

The Coop now also pursues other ventures that 
ultimately benefit certain sectors whose welfare is vital 
to national development.  It now acts, for example, as 
middleman between Seda Atria Hotel and the Dingle 
Multi-Purpose Cooperative in Iloilo as well as the 
Ayala-led Ten Knots Development Corporation and the 
Palawan	ARC	Cooperative	Federation	for	the	purchase	
of rice supplied by the two farm service providers in 
exchange for a modest return.  This advocacy-cum-
business development venture is part of its involvement 
in	the	Corporate	Rice	Farming	Program	(CRFP),	one	of	
the vehicles of a comprehensive poverty alleviation 
program being promoted by the Department of 
Agriculture “to help farmers generate more income by 
engaging institutional buyers.”

The Coop’s multifaceted and record-setting 
accomplishments in business and CSR commitment 
made it easy for it to score a “sweep” during the annual 
KoopBida Awards held in October, during which it was 
adjudged by the Makati Cooperative Development 
Office	as	the	best-performing	cooperative	among	155	
other community-based and institution-based coops, 
including much older coops that it used to look up to as 
a model.  It earned the distinction in all three categories 
used to determine a coop’s worth – growth in total 
assets, membership growth among “billionaire” coops, 
and best performance among coops “with significant 
concern for community projects nationwide.”

Indeed, this singular achievement speaks well of 
the culture and commitment of every member of the 
Coop, as well as of its leadership as exemplified by 
my predecessor as Chairman of the Board for the past 
seven years, Randy Maranan, and the Coop’s general 
manager, Dina Orosa.  While we have always noted the 
Coop’s steady growth in all the metrics at the Board and 
general assembly meetings, it is always satisfying to 
receive external recognition, especially when besting 
other coops that were all once much larger than ours.  
This is the best proof, indeed, that it is culture and the 
commitment of every single associate at the Ayala 
Coop that continue to make a difference.

I am confident that with such an attitude and spirit, 
the Ayala Coop’s membership will continue not only 
to make the association the model that it has become 
to its peers, but, more importantly, also a vehicle that 
will serve their best interests and contribute to nation 
building as well.

ED I TOR I A L MORE THAN SYMBIOTIC

In August, the Coop signed a tripartite agreement 
with the Dingle Multi-Purpose Cooperative of Iloilo 
City and Ayala-owned Seda Atria Hotel for a pilot 
project whereby the Coop would supply the rice 
requirements of Seda and the Ayala Coop in turn will 
advance the payment to the Dingle Coop.  This would 
avoid the old problem of farmers being paid late for 
their rice produce and enable them to generate more 
income without delay.

The DA’s Region 6 Executive Director Remelyn 
Recoter in fact expressed delight that the CRFP 
would now be implemented in Iloilo, and said she is 
optimistic that the program will eventually expand to 
cover other commodities that the farmers produce.

Ayala Coop General Manager Dina Orosa, meanwhile, 
committed the Coop’s support and participation in the 
project to ensure its success.  Ms. Orosa added that she 
intends to promote the program before other Ayala 
companies nationwide and to enable the Ayala Coop 
to provide assistance to other farm service providers 
like Dingle.

That opportunity came a month later in El Nido, 
Palawan when the Coop signed a similar agreement 
with the Palawan ARC Cooperative Federation 
(PARCOFED) and Ayala-led company Ten Knots 
Development Corporation (TKDC).  Under the 
agreement, the Ayala Coop would buy the rice 
produced by the PARCOFED based on the order of 
TKDC before selling it in turn to the Ayala company.

While the financial return from this venture may 
not even merit a second look from a large, well-heeled 
organization like the Ayala Coop, the Coop nevertheless 
looks at it as an advocacy-cum-business development 
venture that makes winners of everybody, particularly 
the farmers.

The Coop, of course, has also explored other avenues 
to expand and find business opportunities, including 
the purchase of a unit at Pineridge Condo in Baguio 
City to make available to its members at reasonable 
rates, and the reservation of a retail space at The Flats 
Amorsolo for Manila Water subsidiary Healthy Family 
and a self-service laundry outlet.

 Of course, its corporate social responsibility 
programs have also assumed similarly innovative 
and creative directions.  While continuing with its 
more traditional CSR programs like the school kit, 
storybook and scholarship programs, the Coop took 
it one step farther by donating P100,000 worth of 
farm equipment and a carabao to the Divine Healer 
Academy in Sorsogon.  This is to jumpstart the school’s 
initiative to teach farming to older students affected 
by the K-12 program.  And it won’t be the last either.

The Coop, with its willingness to experiment 
and look at alternative ideas and solutions, can be 
expected to step out of its comfort zone if it means a 
better life for its members, for the community and for 
the entire nation.
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